



Apple TV

Průvodce důležitými
informacemi o produktu

Tento Průvodce důležitými informacemi o produktu obsahuje informace o bezpečnosti, manipulaci, likvidaci a recyklaci, předpisech, licenci na software a omezené roční záruce na Apple TV.



Chraňte se před úrazem – před použitím si přečtěte níže uvedené bezpečnostní informace a pokyny pro použití Apple TV. Podrobný návod k obsluze včetně případných aktualizací údajů o bezpečnosti a předpisech najdete v *Instalační příručce k Apple TV* na adrese support.apple.com/manuals/appletv

Důležité informace o bezpečnosti

VAROVÁNÍ: Nedodržení těchto bezpečnostních pokynů můžete způsobit požár, úraz elektrickým proudem nebo jiné zranění či škodu na Apple TV nebo jiném majetku.

V zájmu bezpečného používání vašeho zařízení Apple TV si přečtěte následující pokyny a dodržujte je.

- Přečtěte si tyto pokyny.
- Ušchovejte tyto pokyny.
- Dbejte všech varování.
- Řiďte se těmito pokyny.
- Nepoužívejte tento přístroj v blízkosti vody.
- Čistěte jej pouze suchým hadříkem.
- Neinstalujte poblíž žádných zdrojů tepla, jako jsou radiátory, mřížky topení, krby a jiná zařízení (včetně zesilovačů), která produkují teplo.
- Napájecí kabel umístěte tak, aby se přes něj nechodilo a aby nebyl přiskřípnutý, zejména u zástrček a v místě, kde vychází z těla přístroje.
- Používejte pouze doplňky a příslušenství určené výrobcem.
- Odpojte přístroj od elektrické sítě během bouřky či pokud jej dlouhodobě nepoužíváte.
- Na přístroj ani do jeho okolí neumísťujte zdroje otevřeného ohně, například rozsvícené svíčky.

VAROVÁNÍ: Abyste předešli riziku požáru a úrazu elektrickým proudem, nevystavujte tento přístroj dešti, kapalinám, vlhkosti, nadměrným teplotám ani otevřenému ohni.

- Veškeré servisní práce přenechte kvalifikovaným servisním technikům. Servis je nezbytný, pokud byl přístroj jakýmkoli způsobem poškozen, například při porušení napájecího kabelu nebo zástrčky, při vniknutí kapaliny nebo cizího tělesa do přístroje, pokud byl přístroj vystaven dešti, vlhkosti, nárazu či pádu nebo pokud nepracuje normálně.
- Tento přístroj nemá vypínač. Chcete-li přerušit jeho napájení, musíte odpojit napájecí kabel. Zajistěte, aby byl napájecí kabel za všech okolností volně přístupný.
- Při připojování a odpojování Apple TV uchopte zástrčku vždy ze stran. Nedotýkejte se prsty kovové části zástrčky.
- Apple TV nepoužívejte venku. Jedná se o výrobek určený pro použití v interiéru.
- Přístroj nepřemísťujte, pokud je k němu připojeno jiné zařízení, například televizor, počítač nebo jiné elektronické zařízení.
- Na přístroj nenechávejte kapat vodu ani jinou tekutinu, chraňte jej před polítim a nestavte na něj žádné předměty naplněné tekutinami, jako například vázy.
- Informace jako číslo modelu, elektrické parametry a další technické údaje najdete na spodní straně přístroje.

Nepouštějte se sami do žádných oprav

VAROVÁNÍ: Nepokoušejte se Apple TV otevřít ani rozebrat. Vystavujete se riziku úrazu elektrickým proudem a anulování omezené záruky. Uvnitř přístroje se nenacházejí žádné součásti, jejichž servis by mohl provádět uživatel.

Manipulace

Při nesprávném skladování nebo zacházení se může Apple TV poškodit. Při přemísťování Apple TV dávejte pozor, abyste zařízení neupustili.

Provozní a skladovací teploty

Kryt Apple TV se za normálního provozu běžně zahřívá. Plášť Apple TV slouží jako chladič povrch, který předává teplo z vnitřku zařízení chladnějšímu okolnímu vzduchu.

Regulatory Compliance Information

FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. See instructions if interference to radio or television reception is suspected.

Radio and Television Interference

This computer equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio-frequency energy. If it is not installed and used properly—that is, in strict accordance with Apple's instructions—it may cause interference with radio and television reception.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device in accordance with the specifications in Part 15 of FCC rules. These specifications are designed to provide reasonable protection against such interference in a residential installation. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

You can determine whether your computer system is causing interference by turning it off. If the interference stops, it was probably caused by the computer or one of the peripheral devices.

If your computer system does cause interference to radio or television reception, try to correct the interference by using one or more of the following measures:

- Turn the television or radio antenna until the interference stops.
- Move the computer to one side or the other of the television or radio.
- Move the computer farther away from the television or radio.

- Plug the computer in to an outlet that is on a different circuit from the television or radio. (That is, make certain the computer and the television or radio are on circuits controlled by different circuit breakers or fuses.)

If necessary, consult an Apple Authorized Service Provider or Apple. See the service and support information in the *Apple TV Setup Guide*. Or consult an experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions.

Important: Changes or modifications to this product not authorized by Apple Inc. could void the EMC compliance and negate your authority to operate the product.

This product has demonstrated EMC compliance under conditions that included the use of compliant peripheral devices and shielded cables (including Ethernet network cables) between system components. It is important that you use compliant peripheral devices and shielded cables between system components to reduce the possibility of causing interference to radios, television sets, and other electronic devices.

Responsible party (contact for FCC matters only):

Apple Inc. Corporate Compliance
1 Infinite Loop, MS 26-A
Cupertino, CA 95014

Wireless Radio Use

This device is restricted to indoor use when operating in the 5.15 to 5.25 GHz frequency band.

Cet appareil doit être utilisé à l'intérieur.

この製品は、周波数帯域 5.18 ~ 5.32 GHz で動作しているときは、屋内においてのみ使用可能です。

Exposure to Radio Frequency Energy

The radiated output power of the Wi-Fi technology is below the FCC radio frequency exposure limits. Nevertheless, it is advised to use the wireless equipment in such a manner that the potential for human contact during normal operation is minimized.

Canadian Compliance Statement

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes CNR exemptes de licence d'Industrie Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité de l'appareil.

Industry Canada Statement

Complies with the Canadian ICES-003 Class B specifications. Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada. This device complies with RSS 210 of Industry Canada.

Europe—EU Declaration of Conformity



Български Apple Inc. декларира, че това Apple TV е в съответствие със съществените изисквания и другите приложими правила на Директива 1999/5/EC.

Česky Společnost Apple Inc. tímto prohlašuje, že tento Apple TV je ve shodě se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice 1999/5/ES.

Dansk Undertegnede Apple Inc. erklærer herved, at følgende udstyr Apple TV overholder de væsentlige krav og øvrige relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Deutsch Hiermit erklärt Apple Inc., dass sich das Apple TV in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den übrigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befinden.

Eesti Käesolevaga kinnitab Apple Inc., et see Apple TV vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EÜ põhinõuetele ja nimetatud direktiivist tulenevatele teistele asjakohastele sätetele.

English Hereby, Apple Inc. declares that this Apple TV is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

Español Por medio de la presente Apple Inc. declara que este Apple TV cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.

Ελληνικά Με την παρούσα, η Apple Inc. δηλώνει ότι αυτή η συσκευή Apple TV συμμορφώνεται προς τις βασικές απαιτήσεις και τις λοιπές σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 1999/5/ΕΚ.

Français Par la présente Apple Inc. déclare que l'appareil Apple TV est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE.

Isleenska Apple Inc. lýsir því hér með yfir að þetta tæki Apple TV fullnægir lágmarkskröfum og öðrum viðeigandi ákvæðum Evróputilskipunar 1999/5/EC.

Italiano Con la presente Apple Inc. dichiara che questo dispositivo Apple TV è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE.

Latviski Ar šo Apple Inc. deklarē, ka Apple TV ierīce atbilst Direktīvas 1999/5/EK būtiskajām prasībām un citiem ar to saistītajiem noteikumiem.

Lietuvių Šiuo „Apple Inc.“ deklaruojama, kad šis Apple TV atitinka esminius reikalavimus ir kitas 1999/5/EB Direktivos nuostatas.

Magyar Alulírott, Apple Inc. nyilatkozom, hogy a Apple TV megfelel a vonatkozó alapvető követelményeknek és az 1999/5/EC irányelv egyéb előírásainak.

Malti Hawnehkk, Apple Inc., jiddikjara li dan Apple TV jikkonforma mal-htigijiet essenzjali u ma provvedimenti oħrajn relevanti li hemm fid-Direttiva 1999/5/EC.

Nederlands Hierbij verklaart Apple Inc. dat het toestel Apple TV in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen en de andere bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG.

Norsk Apple Inc. erklærer herved at dette Apple TV-apparatet er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og øvrige relevante krav i EU-direktivet 1999/5/EF.

Polski Niniejszym Apple Inc. oświadcza, że ten Apple TV są zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami oraz pozostałymi stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 1999/5/EC.

Português Apple Inc. declara que este dispositivo Apple TV está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da Directiva 1999/5/CE.

Română Prin prezenta, Apple Inc. declară că acest aparat Apple TV este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și cu celelalte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 1999/5/CE.

Slovensko Apple Inc. izjavlja, da je ta Apple TV skladne z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi ustreznimi določili direktive 1999/5/ES.

Slovensky Apple Inc. týmto vyhlasuje, že toto Apple TV spĺňa základné požiadavky a všetky príslušné ustanovenia Smernice 1999/5/ES.

Suomi Apple Inc. vakuuttaa täten, että tämä Apple TV tyyppinen laite on direktiivin 1999/5/EY oleellisten vaatimusten ja sitä koskevien direktiivin muiden ehtojen mukainen.

Svenska Härmed intygar Apple Inc. att denna Apple TV står i överensstämmelse med de väsentliga egenskapskrav och övriga relevanta bestämmelser som framgår av direktiv 1999/5/EG.

A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at: www.apple.com/euro/compliance

This equipment can be used in the following countries:

AT	BG	BE	CY	CZ	DK	EE	FI	FR	DE	GR	HU
IE	IT	LV	LT	LU	MT	NL	PL	PT	RO	SK	SL
ES	SE	GB	IS	LI	NO	CH					

Korea Warning Statements

대한민국 규정 및 준수

방통위고시에 따른 고지사항

해당 무선설비는 운용 중 전파혼신 가능성이 있음.

이 기기는 인명안전과 관련된 서비스에 사용할 수 없습니다.

B급 기기(가정용 방송통신기자재)

이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파적합기기로서 주로

가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

Taiwan Wireless Statements

無線設備的警告聲明

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

警告

本電池如果更換不正確會有爆炸的危險

請依製造商說明書處理用過之電池

如有這 頻率:

於 5.25GHz 至 5.35GHz 區域內操作之
無線設備的警告聲明

工作頻率 5.250 ~ 5.350GHz 該頻段限於室內使用。

Taiwan Class B Statement

Class B 設備的警告聲明

NIL

VCCI Class B Statement

情報処理装置等電波障害自主規制について

この装置は、情報処理装置等電波障害自主規制協議会 (VCCI) の基準に基づくクラス B 情報技術装置です。この装置は家庭環境で使用されることを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。

取扱説明書に従って正しい取扱をしてください。

ENERGY STAR® Compliance



As an ENERGY STAR partner, Apple has determined that this product meets the ENERGY STAR guidelines for energy efficiency. The ENERGY STAR program is a partnership with electronic equipment manufacturers to promote energy-efficient products. Reducing energy consumption of products saves money and helps conserve valuable resources.

This product is shipped with automatic power management enabled.

For more information about ENERGY STAR®, visit:
www.energystar.gov

Apple and the Environment

Apple Inc. recognizes its responsibility to minimize the environmental impact of its operations and products. More information is available on the web at:
www.apple.com/environment

Disposal and Recycling Information



This symbol indicates that your product must be disposed of properly according to local laws and regulations. When your product reaches its end of life, contact Apple or your local authorities to learn about recycling options.

For information about Apple's recycling program, go to:
www.apple.com/recycling

日本語：本製品の寿命が尽きたときは、お住まいの地域の環境法と廃棄基準に従って本製品と電池を廃棄してください。

Appleのリサイクルプログラムについては、次の Web サイトを参照してください：
www.apple.com/jp/environment/

European Union—Disposal Information



The symbol above means that according to local laws and regulations your product should be disposed of separately from household waste. When this product reaches its end of life, take it to a collection point designated by local authorities. Some collection points accept products for free. The separate collection and recycling of your product at the time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment.

Union Européenne—informations sur l'élimination

Le symbole ci-dessus signifie que vous devez vous débarrasser de votre produit sans le mélanger avec les ordures ménagères, selon les normes et la législation de votre pays. Lorsque ce produit n'est plus utilisable, portez-le dans un centre de traitement des déchets agréé par les autorités locales. Certains centres acceptent les produits gratuitement. Le traitement et le recyclage séparé de votre produit lors de son élimination aideront à préserver les ressources naturelles et à protéger l'environnement et la santé des êtres humains.

Europäische Union—Informationen zur Entsorgung

Das Symbol oben bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt entsprechend den geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften und getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden muss. Geben Sie dieses Produkt zur Entsorgung bei einer offiziellen Sammelstelle ab. Bei einigen Sammelstellen können Produkte zur Entsorgung unentgeltlich abgegeben werden. Durch das separate Sammeln und Recycling werden die natürlichen Ressourcen geschont und es ist sichergestellt, dass beim Recycling des Produkts alle Bestimmungen zum Schutz von Gesundheit und Umwelt beachtet werden.

Unione Europea—informazioni per l'eliminazione

Questo simbolo significa che, in base alle leggi e alle norme locali, il prodotto dovrebbe essere eliminato separatamente dai rifiuti casalinghi. Quando il prodotto diventa inutilizzabile, portarlo nel punto di raccolta stabilito dalle autorità locali. Alcuni punti di raccolta accettano i prodotti gratuitamente. La raccolta separata e il riciclaggio del prodotto al momento dell'eliminazione aiutano a conservare le risorse naturali e assicurano che venga riciclato in maniera tale da salvaguardare la salute umana e l'ambiente.

Europeiska unionen—uttjanta produkter

Symbolen ovan betyder att produkten enligt lokala lagar och bestämmelser inte får kastas tillsammans med hushållsavfallet. När produkten har tjänat ut måste den tas till en återvinningsstation som utsetts av lokala myndigheter. Vissa återvinningsstationer tar kostnadsfritt hand om uttjanta produkter. Genom att låta den uttjanta produkten tas om hand för återvinning hjälper du till att spara naturresurser och skydda hälsa och miljö.

Türkiye

EEE yönetmeliğine (Elektrikli ve Elektronik Eşyalarda Zararlı Maddelerin Kullanımının Sınırlandırılmasına Dair Yönetmelik) uygundur.

Brasil: Informações sobre descarte e reciclagem



O símbolo acima indica que este produto e/ou sua bateria não devem ser descartadas no lixo doméstico. Quando decidir descartar este produto e/ou sua bateria, faça-o de acordo com as leis e diretrizes ambientais locais. A Apple disponibiliza opções de reciclagem e pontos de coleta em seu website e no telefone do Serviço de Atendimento ao Consumidor. Para informações sobre o programa de reciclagem da Apple, visite www.apple.com/br/environment

Battery Disposal Information

Dispose of batteries according to your local environmental laws and guidelines.

California: The coin cell battery in the Apple Remote contains perchlorates. Special handling and disposal may apply. Refer to www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Deutschland: Das Gerät enthält Batterien. Diese gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Sie können verbrauchte Batterien beim Handel oder bei den Kommunen unentgeltlich abgeben. Um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden, kleben Sie die Pole der Batterien vorsorglich mit einem Klebestreifen ab.

Nederlands: Gebruikte batterijen kunnen worden ingeleverd bij de chemokar of in een speciale batterijcontainer voor klein chemisch afval (kca) worden gedeponneerd.

台灣



廢電池請回收

China Battery Statement

警告：不要刺破或焚烧。该电池不含水银。

Taiwan Battery Statement

警告：請勿戳刺或焚燒。此電池不含汞。

中国

有毒或 有害物质	零部件		
	电路板	附件	电池
铅 (Pb)	X	○	○
汞 (Hg)	○	○	○
镉 (Cd)	○	○	○
六价铬 (Cr, VI)	○	○	○
多溴联苯 (PBB)	○	○	○
多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)	○	○	○

O: 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 SJ/T 11363-2006 规定的限量要求以下。

X: 表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 SJ/T 11363-2006 规定的限量要求。

根据中国电子行业标准 SJ/T11364-2006 和相关的中国政府法规, 本产品及其某些内部或外部组件上可能带有环保使用期限标识。取决于组件和组件制造商, 产品及其组件上的使用期限标识可能有所不同。组件上的使用期限标识优先于产品上任何与之相冲突的或不用的环保使用期限标识。



APPLE INC.

APPLE TV (“APPLE TV”) SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

Single Use License

PLEASE READ THIS SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT (“LICENSE”) CAREFULLY BEFORE USING YOUR APPLE TV. BY USING YOUR APPLE TV, YOU ARE AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE, UNLESS YOU RETURN THE APPLE TV IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLE’S RETURN POLICY. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE, DO NOT USE THE APPLE TV. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THE LICENSE, YOU MAY RETURN THE APPLE TV WITHIN THE RETURN PERIOD TO THE APPLE STORE OR AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTOR WHERE YOU OBTAINED IT FOR A REFUND, SUBJECT TO APPLE’S RETURN POLICY FOUND AT http://www.apple.com/legal/sales_policies/.

1. General

(a) The software (including Boot ROM code and other embedded software), documentation, interfaces, content, fonts and any data that came with your Apple TV, whether on disk, in read only memory, on any other media or in any other form (collectively the “Apple Software”) are licensed, not sold, to you by Apple Inc. (“Apple”) for use only under the terms of this License. Apple and/or Apple’s licensor(s) retain ownership of the Apple Software itself and reserve all rights not expressly granted to you.

(b) Apple, at its discretion, may make available future updates to the Apple Software for your Apple TV. The Apple Software updates, if any, may not necessarily include all existing software features or new features that Apple releases for newer or other models of Apple TV. The terms of this License will govern any software upgrades provided by Apple that replace and/or supplement the original Apple Software on your Apple TV, unless such upgrade is accompanied by a separate license in which case the terms of that license will govern.

2. Permitted License Uses and Restrictions

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, you are granted a limited non-exclusive license to use the Apple Software on a single Apple-branded Apple TV. You

agree not to install, use or run the Apple Software on any non-Apple-branded device, or to enable others to do so. This License does not allow the Apple Software to exist on more than one device at a time, and you may not make the Apple Software available over a network where it could be used by multiple devices or multiple computers at the same time. This License does not grant you any rights to use Apple proprietary interfaces and other intellectual property in the design, development, manufacture, licensing or distribution of third party devices and accessories, or third party software applications, for use with the Apple TV.

(b) You may not and you agree not to, or to enable others to, copy (except as expressly permitted by this License), decompile, reverse engineer, disassemble, attempt to derive the source code of, decrypt, modify, or create derivative works of the Apple Software or any services provided by the Apple Software, or any part thereof (except as and only to the extent any foregoing restriction is prohibited by applicable law or to the extent as may be permitted by licensing terms governing use of open-sourced components included with the Apple Software). Any attempt to do so is a violation of the rights of Apple and its licensors of the Apple Software.

(c) The Apple Software may be used to reproduce materials so long as such use is limited to reproduction of non-copyrighted materials, materials in which you own the copyright, or materials you are authorized or legally permitted to reproduce. Title and intellectual property rights in and to any content displayed by or accessed through the Apple Software belongs to the respective content owner. Such content may be protected by copyright or other intellectual property laws and treaties, and may be subject to terms of use of the third party providing such content. This License does not grant you any rights to use such content nor does it guarantee that such content will continue to be available to you.

(d) You agree to use the Apple Software and the Services (as defined in Section 5 below) in compliance with all applicable laws, including local laws of the country or region in which you reside or in which you download or use the Apple Software and Services.

3. Transfer

You may not rent, lease, lend, sell, redistribute or sublicense the Apple Software. You may, however, make a one-time permanent transfer of all of your license rights to the Apple Software to another party in connection with the transfer of ownership of your Apple TV, provided that: (a) the transfer must include your Apple TV and all of the Apple Software, including all its component parts, original media, printed materials and this License; (b) you do not retain any copies of the Apple Software, full or partial, including copies stored on a computer or other storage device; and (c) the party receiving the Apple Software reads and agrees to accept the terms and conditions of this License. All components of the Apple Software are provided as part of a bundle and may not be separated from the bundle and distributed as standalone applications. Apple Software provided with a particular Apple-branded hardware product may not run on other models of Apple-branded hardware.

4. Consent to Use of Data

(a) **Diagnostic and Usage Data.** If you opt in to diagnostic and usage collection, you agree that Apple and its subsidiaries and agents may collect, maintain, process and use diagnostic, technical, usage and related information, including but not limited to technical information about your Apple TV, computer, system and application software, and peripherals, that is gathered periodically to facilitate the provision of software updates, product support and other services to you (if any) related to the Apple Software, and to verify compliance with the terms of this License. Apple may use this information, as long as it is collected in a form that does not personally identify you, to provide and improve Apple's products and services. To enable Apple's partners and third party developers to improve their software, hardware and services designed for use with Apple products, Apple may also provide any such partner or third party developer with a subset of diagnostic information that is relevant to that partner's or developer's software, hardware and/or services, as long as the diagnostic information is in a form that does not personally identify you.

(b) **Location Data.** Apple and its partners and licensees may provide certain services through your Apple TV that

rely upon location information. To provide and improve these services, where available, Apple and its partners and licensees may transmit, collect, maintain, process and use your location data, including the real-time geographic location of your Apple TV, and location search queries. The location data and queries collected by Apple are collected in a form that does not personally identify you and may be used by Apple and its partners and licensees to provide and improve location-based products and services. **By using any location-based services on your Apple TV, you agree and consent to Apple's and its partners' and licensees' transmission, collection, maintenance, processing and use of your location data and queries to provide and improve such products and services.** You may withdraw this consent at any time by disabling the location-based features in the Apple TV. Not using these location features will not impact the non location-based functionality of your Apple TV. When using third party applications or services on the Apple TV that use or provide location data, you are subject to and should review such third party's terms and privacy policy on use of location data by such third party applications or services.

(c) At all times your information will be treated in accordance with Apple's Privacy Policy, which is incorporated by reference into this License and can be viewed at: www.apple.com/legal/privacy/.

5. Services and Third Party Materials

(a) The Apple Software may enable access to Apple's iTunes Store and other Apple and third party services and content (collectively and individually, "Services"). Use of these Services requires Internet access and use of certain Services may require an Apple ID, require you to accept additional terms and conditions, and may be subject to additional fees. By using this software in connection with an iTunes Store account, you agree to the latest iTunes Store Terms and Conditions, which you may access and review at <http://www.apple.com/legal/itunes/ww/>.

(b) Your use of the iCloud services is subject to the following additional terms: iCloud Terms and Conditions available at <http://www.apple.com/legal/icloud/ww/> and Apple's Privacy Policy available at <http://www.apple.com/privacy>.

(c) You understand that by using any of the Services, you may encounter content that may be deemed offensive, indecent, or objectionable, which content may or may not be identified as having explicit language, and that the results of any search or entering of a particular URL may automatically and unintentionally generate links or references to objectionable material. Nevertheless, you agree to use the Services at your sole risk and that Apple shall have no liability to you for content that may be found to be offensive, indecent, or objectionable.

(d) Certain Services may display, include or make available content, data, information, applications or materials from third parties ("Third Party Materials") or provide links to certain third party web sites. By using the Services, you acknowledge and agree that Apple is not responsible for examining or evaluating the content, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, validity, copyright compliance, legality, decency, quality or any other aspect of such Third Party Materials or web sites. Apple, its officers, affiliates and subsidiaries do not warrant or endorse and do not assume and will not have any liability or responsibility to you or any other person for any third-party Services, Third Party Materials or web sites, or for any other materials, products, or services of third parties. Third Party Materials and links to other web sites are provided solely as a convenience to you.

(e) You agree that the Services contain proprietary content, information and material that is owned by Apple and/or its licensors, and is protected by applicable intellectual property and other laws, including but not limited to copyright, and that you will not use such proprietary content, information or materials in any way whatsoever except for permitted use of the Services or in any manner that is inconsistent with the terms of this License or that infringes any intellectual property rights of a third party or Apple. No portion of the Services may be reproduced in any form or by any means. You agree not to modify, rent, lease, loan, sell, distribute, or create derivative works based on the Services, in any manner, and you shall not exploit the Services in any unauthorized way whatsoever, including but not limited to, using the Services to transmit any computer viruses, worms, trojan horses or other malware, or by trespass or burdening network capacity. You further agree not to use the Services

in any manner to harass, abuse, stalk, threaten, defame or otherwise infringe or violate the rights of any other party, and that Apple is not in any way responsible for any such use by you, nor for any harassing, threatening, defamatory, offensive, infringing or illegal messages or transmissions that you may receive as a result of using any of the Services.

(f) In addition, Services and Third Party Materials that may be accessed, linked to or displayed through the Apple Software are not available in all languages or in all countries. Apple makes no representation that such Services and Materials are appropriate or available for use in any particular location. To the extent you choose to access such Services or Materials, you do so at your own initiative and are responsible for compliance with any applicable laws, including but not limited to applicable local laws. Apple and its licensors reserve the right to change, suspend, remove, or disable access to any Services at any time without notice. In no event will Apple be liable for the removal of or disabling of access to any such Services. Apple may also impose limits on the use of or access to certain Services, in any case and without notice or liability.

6. Termination

This License is effective until terminated. Your rights under this License will terminate automatically or otherwise cease to be effective without notice from Apple if you fail to comply with any term(s) of this License. Upon the termination of this License, you shall cease all use of the Apple Software. Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 11 and 12 of this License shall survive any such termination.

7. Disclaimer of Warranties

7.1 If you are a customer who is a consumer (someone who uses the Apple Software outside of your trade, business or profession), you may have legal rights in your country of residence which would prohibit the following limitations from applying to you, and where prohibited they will not apply to you. To find out more about rights, you should contact a local consumer advice organization.

7.2 YOU EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, USE OF THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES IS AT YOUR SOLE RISK

AND THAT THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO SATISFACTORY QUALITY, PERFORMANCE, ACCURACY AND EFFORT IS WITH YOU.

7.3 TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE APPLE SOFTWARE ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE", WITH ALL FAULTS AND WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, AND APPLE AND APPLE'S LICENSORS (COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS "APPLE" FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECTIONS 7 AND 8) HEREBY DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES, EITHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND/OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ACCURACY, QUIET ENJOYMENT, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

7.4 APPLE DOES NOT WARRANT AGAINST INTERFERENCE WITH YOUR ENJOYMENT OF THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES, THAT THE FUNCTIONS CONTAINED IN OR SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE APPLE SOFTWARE WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS, THAT THE OPERATION OF THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE, THAT ANY SERVICE WILL CONTINUE TO BE MADE AVAILABLE, THAT DEFECTS IN THE APPLE SOFTWARE OR SERVICES WILL BE CORRECTED, OR THAT THE APPLE SOFTWARE WILL BE COMPATIBLE OR WORK WITH ANY THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE, APPLICATIONS OR THIRD PARTY SERVICES. INSTALLATION OF THIS SOFTWARE MAY AFFECT THE USABILITY OF THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE, APPLICATIONS OR THIRD PARTY SERVICES.

7.5 YOU FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES ARE NOT INTENDED OR SUITABLE FOR USE IN SITUATIONS OR ENVIRONMENTS WHERE THE FAILURE OR TIME DELAYS OF, OR ERRORS OR INACCURACIES IN, THE CONTENT, DATA OR INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE APPLE SOFTWARE OR SERVICES COULD LEAD TO DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY, OR SEVERE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE OPERATION OF NUCLEAR FACILITIES, AIRCRAFT NAVIGATION OR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL, LIFE SUPPORT OR WEAPONS SYSTEMS.

7.6 NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY APPLE OR AN APPLE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY. SHOULD THE APPLE SOFTWARE OR SERVICES PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU ASSUME THE ENTIRE COST OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR LIMITATIONS ON APPLICABLE STATUTORY RIGHTS OF A CONSUMER, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION AND LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

8. Limitation of Liability

TO THE EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL APPLE BE LIABLE FOR PERSONAL INJURY, OR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, CORRUPTION OR LOSS OF DATA, FAILURE TO TRANSMIT OR RECEIVE ANY DATA, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR ANY OTHER COMMERCIAL DAMAGES OR LOSSES, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO YOUR USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE APPLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES, OR ANY THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE OR APPLICATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE APPLE SOFTWARE, HOWEVER CAUSED, REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY (CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE) AND EVEN IF APPLE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY, OR OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THIS LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. In no event shall Apple's total liability to you for all damages (other than as may be required by applicable law in cases involving personal injury) exceed the amount of fifty dollars (\$50.00). The foregoing limitations will apply even if the above stated remedy fails of its essential purpose.

9. Export Control

You may not use or otherwise export or re-export the Apple Software except as authorized by United States law and the laws of the jurisdiction(s) in which the Apple Software was obtained. In particular, but without limitation, the Apple Software may not be exported or re-exported (a) into any U.S. embargoed countries or (b) to anyone on the U.S. Treasury Department's list of Specially Designated Nationals or the U.S. Department of Commerce Denied Person's List or

Entity List. By using the Apple Software, you represent and warrant that you are not located in any such country or on any such list. You also agree that you will not use the Apple Software for any purposes prohibited by United States law, including, without limitation, the development, design, manufacture or production of missiles, nuclear, chemical or biological weapons.

10. Government End Users

The Apple Software and related documentation are "Commercial Items", as that term is defined at 48 C.F.R. §2.101, consisting of "Commercial Computer Software" and "Commercial Computer Software Documentation", as such terms are used in 48 C.F.R. §12.212 or 48 C.F.R. §227.7202, as applicable. Consistent with 48 C.F.R. §12.212 or 48 C.F.R. §227.7202-1 through 227.7202-4, as applicable, the Commercial Computer Software and Commercial Computer Software Documentation are being licensed to U.S. Government end users (a) only as Commercial Items and (b) with only those rights as are granted to all other end users pursuant to the terms and conditions herein. Unpublished rights reserved under the copyright laws of the United States.

11. Controlling Law and Severability

This License will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, excluding its conflict of law principles. This License shall not be governed by the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods, the application of which is expressly excluded. If you are a consumer based in the United Kingdom, this License will be governed by the laws of the jurisdiction of your residence. If for any reason a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision, or portion thereof, to be unenforceable, the remainder of this License shall continue in full force and effect.

12. Complete Agreement; Governing Language

This License constitutes the entire agreement between you and Apple relating to the Apple Software and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous understandings regarding such subject matter. No amendment to or modification of this License will be binding unless in writing and signed by Apple. Any translation of this License is done for local requirements and in the event of a dispute between the

English and any non-English versions, the English version of this License shall govern, to the extent not prohibited by local law in your jurisdiction.

13. Third Party Acknowledgements

A. Portions of the Apple Software utilize or include third party software and other copyrighted material. Acknowledgements, licensing terms and disclaimers for such material are contained in the "online" electronic documentation for the Apple Software, and your use of such material is governed by their respective terms.

B. Use of MPEG-4. This product is licensed under the MPEG-4 Visual Patent Portfolio License for the personal and non-commercial use of a consumer for (i) encoding video in compliance with the MPEG-4 Visual Standard ("MPEG-4 Video") and/or (ii) decoding MPEG-4 video that was encoded by a consumer engaged in a personal and non-commercial activity and/or was obtained from a video provider licensed by MPEG LA to provide MPEG-4 video. No license is granted or shall be implied for any other use. Additional information including that relating to promotional, internal and commercial uses and licensing may be obtained from MPEG LA, LLC. See <http://www.mpegla.com>.

C. H.264/AVC Notice. To the extent that the Apple Software contains AVC encoding and/or decoding functionality, commercial use of H.264/AVC requires additional licensing and the following provision applies: THE AVC FUNCTIONALITY IN THE APPLE SOFTWARE IS LICENSED HEREIN ONLY FOR THE PERSONAL AND NON-COMMERCIAL USE OF A CONSUMER TO (i) ENCODE VIDEO IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AVC STANDARD ("AVC VIDEO") AND/OR (ii) DECODE AVC VIDEO THAT WAS ENCODED BY A CONSUMER ENGAGED IN A PERSONAL AND NON-COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY AND/OR AVC VIDEO THAT WAS OBTAINED FROM A VIDEO PROVIDER LICENSED TO PROVIDE AVC VIDEO. INFORMATION REGARDING OTHER USES AND LICENSES MAY BE OBTAINED FROM MPEG LA LLC. SEE [HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM](http://www.mpegla.com).

14. Use of YouTube Service

Use of the YouTube service is subject to the following additional terms: YouTube's Terms of Use available at <http://www.youtube.com/t/terms> and YouTube's Privacy Policy available at <http://www.youtube.com/t/privacy>.

15. Use of Flickr Service

Use of the Flickr service is subject to the following additional terms: Yahoo's Terms of Service available at <http://flickr.com/terms.gne>, Yahoo's Flickr Privacy Policy available at http://flickr.com/privacy_policy.gne and Yahoo's Copyright and Intellectual Property Policy available at <http://docs.yahoo.com/info/copyright/copyright.html>.

16. Use of Netflix Service

Use of the Netflix service is subject to the following additional terms: Netflix's Terms of Use available at <http://www.netflix.com/TermsOfUse> and Netflix's Privacy Policy available at <http://www.netflix.com/PrivacyPolicy>.

NOTICES FROM APPLE

If Apple needs to contact you about your product or account, you consent to receive the notices by email. You agree that any such notices that we send you electronically will satisfy any legal communication requirements.

EA0801

Rev. 9/14/11

Jednoletá (1) omezená záruka Apple – Mac Pouze pro produkty značky Apple

JAK S TOUTO ZÁRUKOU SOUVISÍ PŘÁVNÍ PŘEDPISY TÝKAJÍCÍ SE OCHRANY PRÁV SPOTŘEBITELE, TATO ZÁRUKA VÁM POSKYTUJE URČITÁ PRÁVA, PŘIČEMŽ MŮŽETE MÍT DALŠÍ PRÁVA, KTERÁ SE LIŠÍ STÁT OD STÁTU (NEBO ZEMĚ ČI OBLASTI), S VÝJIMKAMI POVOLENÝMI ZÁKONEM SPOLEČNOST APPLE NEVYLUČUJE, NEOMEZUJE ANI NERUŠÍ ŽÁDNÁ PRÁVA, JEŽ MŮŽETE MÍT, A TO VČETNĚ PRÁV PLYNoucích z NESOULADU S KUPNÍ SMLOUVOU. K SPRÁVNÉMU POCHOPENÍ VŠECH VAŠICH PRÁV, JE NUTNÉ SI PROSTUDOVAAT ZÁKONY VAŠÍ ZEMĚ, OBLASTI ČI STÁTU.

OMEZENÍ ZÁRUKY, JEŽ SE MOHOU DOTÝKAT PŘÁVNÍCH PŘEDPISŮ TÝKAJÍCÍCH SE OCHRANY PRÁV SPOTŘEBITELE, V ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM ZÁKONEM JE TATO ZÁRUKA A NÁPRÁVNÉ PROSTŘEDKY Z NÍ PLYNoucí VÝLUČNĚ A JSOU POSKYTOVÁNY MÍSTO VŠECH OSTATNÍCH ZÁRUK, NÁPRÁVNÝCH PROSTŘEDKŮ A PODMÍNEK, AŽ JIŽ ÚSTNÍCH, PÍSEMNÝCH, ZÁKONNÝCH, VÝSLOVNÝCH ČI ODVOZENÝCH. V ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM ZÁKONEM SE SPOLEČNOST APPLE ZŘÍKÁ VEŠKERÝCH ZÁKONNÝCH NEBO ODVOZENÝCH ZÁRUK, MIMO JINÉ VČETNĚ ZÁRUKY PRODEJNOSTI A VHODNOSTI PRO KONKRÉTNÍ ÚČEL A ZÁRUK VŮČI SKRYTÝM ČI LATENTNÍM VADÁM. POKUD SE SPOLEČNOST APPLE NEMŮŽE PRÁVNĚ ZŘÍCI TĚCHTO ZÁRUK A NÁPRÁVNÝCH PROSTŘEDKŮ, PAK SPOLEČNOST APPLE OMEZUJE DOBU TRVÁNÍ A NÁHRADY PODLE TĚCHTO ZÁRUK NA DOBU TĚTO VÝSLOVNĚ ZÁRUKY A NA OPRAVU NEBO VÝMĚNU, JAK JE POPSÁNO NÍŽE, A TO DLE ROZHODNUTÍ SPOLEČNOSTI APPLE. NĚKTERÉ STÁTY (ZEMĚ A OBLASTI) NEPOVOLUJÍ OMEZENÍ DOBY TRVÁNÍ ODVOZENÉ ZÁRUKY (NEBO PODMÍNEK), A PROTO JE MOŽNÉ, ŽE SE VÁS VÝŠE UVEDENÁ OMEZENÍ NETÝKAJÍ.

NA CO SE TATO ZÁRUKA VZTAHUJE? Společnost Apple poskytuje záruku na hardwarové produkty a příslušenství značky Apple obsažené v původním obalu („Produkt Apple“) v rozsahu vad materiálu a zpracování při normálním používání v souladu s pokyny zveřejněnými společností Apple po dobu JEDNOHO (1) ROKU od data prvního maloobchodního nákupu koncovým uživatelem („Doba záruky“). Pokyny zveřejněné společností Apple zahrnují

zejména informace uvedené v technických specifikacích, uživatelských příručkách a servisních sděleních.

NA CO SE TATO ZÁRUKA NEVZTAHUJE? Tato záruka se nevztahuje na žádný jiný hardwarový produkt ani software jiné společnosti, a to ani v případě, že je přibalen nebo prodáván společně s hardwarem společnosti Apple. Jiní výrobci, dodavatelé nebo vydavatelé než společnost Apple vám mohou poskytovat vlastní záruky, ale společnost Apple, pokud je to v souladu se zákonem, poskytuje jejich výrobky, tak, jak jsou“. Na software distribuovaný společností Apple, až již pod značkou Apple nebo bez ní (zejména systémový software), se tato záruka nevztahuje. Podrobnosti o vašich právech v souvislosti s používáním softwaru naleznete v licenčním ujednání připojeném k softwaru. Společnost Apple nezaručuje, že funkce produktu bude nepřerušena a bezchybná. Společnost Apple neodpovídá za škody způsobené nedodržením pokynů pro použití Produktu Apple.

Tato záruka se nevztahuje na: (a) opotřebovatelných součástí, jako jsou baterie, pokud k závadě nedošlo v důsledku vad materiálů nebo zpracování; (b) kosmetické poškození, mimo jiné včetně škrábanců, důlků a prasklého plastu v okolí rozhraní; (c) škody vzniklé používáním společně s jiným produktem; (d) škody vzniklé nehodou, znečištěním, chybným použitím, kontaktem s kapalinou, požárem, zemětřesením nebo jinými vnějšími vlivy; (e) škody způsobené provozováním produktu Apple mimo rámec pokynů zveřejněných společností Apple; (f) škody způsobené servisem (včetně aktualizací a rozšíření) provedeným osobou, která není zástupcem společnosti Apple nebo poskytovatelem servisu autorizovaným společností Apple (Apple Authorized Service Provider, dále jen „AASP“); (g) Produkt Apple, který byl bez písemného souhlasu společnosti Apple upraven s cílem změny funkčnosti nebo možnosti; (h) závady způsobené běžným opotřebením nebo jiným způsobem souvisejícím s běžným stárnutím Produktu Apple ani na (i) Produkt Apple, u něž bylo odstraněno nebo vymazáno kterékoliv sériové číslo.

VAŠE POVINNOSTI. JESTLIŽE VÁŠ PRODUKT APPLE DOKÁŽE UKLÁDAT SOFTWAREVÉ PROGRAMY, DATA A DALŠÍ INFORMACE, MĚL (A) BYSTE SI JAKO BEZPEČNOSTNÍ

OPATŘENÍ PRO PŘÍPAD MOŽNÝCH PROVOZNIČNÍCH PORUCH SELHÁNÍ PORIŽOVAT PRAVIDELNÉ ZALOŽNÍ KOPIE INFORMACÍ OBSAŽENÝCH NA PAMĚTOVÉM MĚDIU, ABYSTE CHRÁNILI JEHO OBSAH.

Než vám bude poskytnut záruční servis, může společnost Apple nebo její zástupci požadovat, abyste doložili nákup, odpověděli na otázky, jejichž smyslem je pomoci stanovit možné problémy, a dodrželi postup stanovený společností Apple pro poskytnutí záručního servisu. Než svůj Produkt Apple předáte do záručního servisu, musíte si pořídit samostatnou záložní kopii obsahu jeho paměťového média, odstranit veškeré osobní údaje, které chcete chránit, a deaktivovat/vypnout všechna bezpečnostní hesla.

V PRŮBĚHU ZÁRUČNÍHO SERVISU SE MŮŽE STÁT, ŽE OBSAH PAMĚTOVÉHO MĚDIA PRODUKTU APPLE BUDE ZTRACEN, NÁHRAZEN NEBO BUDE PAMĚTOVÉ MĚDIUM NOVĚ FORMÁTOVÁNO. V TAKOVÉM PŘÍPADĚ SPOLEČNOST APPLE ANI JEJÍ ZÁSTUPCI NENESOU ODPOVĚDNOST ZA PŘÍPADNOU ZTRÁTU SOFTWAREVÝCH PROGRAMŮ, DAT ČI JINÝCH INFORMACÍ OBSAŽENÝCH NA PAMĚTOVÉM MĚDIU NEBO V JAKÉKOLI JINÉ ČÁSTI PRODUKTU APPLE, NA NÍŽ BUDE PROVEDEN SERVIS.

Po záručním servisu vám bude váš Produkt Apple nebo náhradní produkt vrácen tak, jak byl váš Produkt Apple nakonfigurován/nastaven při prvním nákupu s výhradou použitelných aktualizací. Za opětovnou instalaci všech ostatních softwarových programů, dat a informací nesete odpovědnost vy. Tato záruka se nevztahuje na obnovení a opětovnou instalaci jiných softwarových programů, dat a informací.

CO UDĚLÁ SPOLEČNOST APPLE V PŘÍPADĚ PORUŠENÍ ZÁRUKY? Jestliže v průběhu záruční doby předložíte důkazní důkazy společnosti Apple nebo autorizovanému poskytovateli servisu Apple (AASP) platnou reklamaci, společnost Apple dle svého rozhodnutí (i) Produkt Apple opraví s použitím nových nebo repasovaných součástek, které jsou výkonem a spolehlivostí ekvivalentní novým, (ii) Produkt Apple vymění za produkt, který je funkčně alespoň ekvivalentní Produktu Apple a sestává z nových a/nebo repasovaných součástek, jež jsou výkonem a spolehlivostí ekvivalentní novým, nebo (iii) Produkt Apple vymění za vrácení částky vámi zaplacené jako kupní cena.

Společnost Apple může požadovat, abyste provedl(a) výměnu některých součástí či produktů, které může instalovat uživatel. Na náhradní díl či produkt včetně součástí, které může instalovat uživatel, jež byly instalovány v souladu s pokyny poskytnutými společností Apple, se vztahuje zbývající záruka na Produkt Apple nebo záruka v délce 90 (devadesát) dnů od data výměny či opravy, pokud je tato lhůta delší. V případě výměny produktu nebo součástí se všechny náhradní položky stávají vašim vlastnictvím a v případě vrácení kupní ceny se vyměněná položka či položka, za níž byla vrácena kupní cena, stává vlastnictvím společnosti Apple.

JAK LZE ZÍSKAT ZÁRUKNÍ SERVIS? Před vyžádáním záručního servisu si laskavě přečtěte níže uvedené informace dostupné na Internetu. Pokud po využití těchto informací Produkt Apple stále nefunguje správně, kontaktujte laskavě zástupce společnosti Apple, případně se obraťte na značkovou prodejnu společnosti Apple („Apple Retail“) nebo AASP, které můžete vyhledat s využitím níže uvedených údajů. Zástupce společnosti Apple nebo AASP vám pomůže určit, zda váš Produkt Apple potřebuje servis, a pokud ano, bude vás informovat o tom, jak bude servis společnosti Apple poskytnut. Pokud budete kontaktovat společnost Apple prostřednictvím telefonu, mohou vám být v závislosti na místě, z kterého voláte, účtovány jiné poplatky.

Níže jsou uvedeny informace o získání záručního servisu, které jsou dostupné na Internetu.

FORMY ZÁRUKNÍHO SERVISU. Společnost Apple poskytuje záruční servis v následujících formách:

(i) Servisní středisko. Svůj Produkt Apple můžete vrátit do Apple Retail nebo AASP, který poskytuje servis v servisním středisku. Servis bude proveden v tomto středisku nebo Apple Retail či AASP může zaslat váš Produkt Apple do Opravy Apple („ARS“), kde bude opraven. Jakmile budete informováni, že je servis hotov, neprodleně si Produkt Apple vyzvednete z Apple Retail nebo od AASP nebo bude Produkt Apple zaslán do místa ARS.

(ii) Zaslání poštou. Jestliže společnost Apple stanoví, že váš Produkt Apple splňuje podmínky pro zaslání poštou za účelem servisu, společnost Apple vám zašle předpřipravené nákladní listy, případně obalový materiál, abyste mohli svůj

Produkt Apple odeslat do místa ARS nebo AASP v souladu s pokyny, které vám dá společnost Apple. Po provedení servisu vám ARS nebo AASP Produkt Apple vrátí. Společnost Apple uhradí poštovné tam i zpět, pokud dodržíte všechny pokyny.

(iii) Servis svépomocí (DIY). DIY vám umožňuje provést si servis svého Výrobku Apple vlastními silami. Pokud jsou za daných okolností k dispozici díly, které si můžete vyměnit sami, platí následující postup.

(a) Servis, kdy společnost Apple požaduje vrácení vyměněného výrobku nebo dílu. Společnost Apple může požadovat autorizaci platby platební kartou jako zajištění kupní ceny náhradního výrobku či dílu a příslušného poštovného. Jestliže nemůžete provést autorizaci platební kartou, nemusí vám být DIY díly tj. díly na výměnu svépomocí poskytnuty a společnost Apple vám nabídne alternativní možnost servisu. Společnost Apple vám zašle náhradní produkt nebo díl společně s případnými pokyny k instalaci a požadavky na vrácení vyměněného produktu nebo dílu. Jestliže dodržíte pokyny, společnost Apple zruší autorizaci platby platební kartou, takže vám nebude produkt či díl ani poštovné tam a zpět účtováno. Pokud nevrátíte vyměněný produkt nebo díl podle pokynů nebo pokud vrátíte vyměněný produkt nebo díl, který nesplňuje podmínky pro tuto formu servisu, společnost Apple vám strhne z účtu částku autorizovanou platební kartou.

(b) Servis, kdy společnost Apple nevyžaduje vrácení vyměněného produktu nebo dílu. Společnost Apple vám zdarma zašle náhradní produkt nebo díl společně s případnými pokyny k instalaci a požadavky na likvidaci vyměněného produktu nebo dílu.

(c) Společnost Apple nenese odpovědnost za náklady na práci, které vynaložíte při provádění DIY - servisu svépomocí. Pokud budete potřebovat další pomoc, kontaktujte společnost Apple na níže uvedeném telefonním čísle.

Společnost Apple si vyhrazuje právo změnit způsob poskytování záručního servisu a podmínky pro stanovení nároku na konkrétní formu servisu pro váš Produktu Apple. Servis bude omezen na formy dostupné v zemi, kde je servis požadován. Formy servisu, dostupnost náhradních dílů a doby reakce se mohou lišit podle jednotlivých zemí.

Je možné, že budete muset zaplatit náklady na přepravu a manipulaci, pokud Produktu Apple nelze opravit v zemi, v níž se nachází. Jestliže budete požadovat servis v zemi, která není zemí nákupu, musíte dodržovat veškeré příslušné dovozní a vývozní zákony a předpisy a zaplatit nést veškeré celní náklady, DPH a další související daně a poplatky. U mezinárodního servisu může společnost Apple opravit nebo vyměnit produkty a díly za srovnatelné produkty a díly, které splňují lokální standardy.

OMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI. KROMĚ ZDE STANOVENÉ ZÁRUKY SPOLEČNOST APPLE NENESE V MAXIMÁLNÍ MOŽNÉ ZÁKONNÉ MÍŘE ODPOVĚDNOST ZA PŘÍMÉ, ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NÁHODNÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY VYPLYVAJÍCÍ Z JAKÉHOKOLI PORUŠENÍ ZÁRUKY NEBO PODMÍNEK NEBO PLYNOUCÍ Z JAKÉKOLI JINÉ PRÁVNÍ TEORIE, MIMO JINÉ VČETNÉ ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA ZTRÁTU POUŽITELNOSTI; ZTRÁTU NA VÝDĚLKU; ZTRÁTY STÁVAJÍCÍHO NEBO PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉHO ZISKU (VČETNÉ ZTRÁTY SMLUVNÍHO ZISKU); ZTRÁTY VYUŽITÍ PENĚŽ; ZTRÁTY OČEKÁVANÝCH ÚSPOR; ZTRÁTY PODNIKÁNÍ; ZTRÁTY PŘÍLEŽITOSTI; ZTRÁTU DOBRÉHO JMÉNA; ZTRÁTY POVĚSTI; ZTRÁTU, POŠKOZENÍ, KOMPROMITOVÁNÍ NEBO ZNIČENÍ DAT NEBO JAKÉKOLI NEPŘÍMÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ZTRÁTY ČI POŠKOZENÍ JAKKOLI ZPŮSOBNÉ, VČETNÉ NÁHRADY VYBAVENÍ A MAJETKU, JAKÝCHKOLIV NÁKLADŮ NA OBNOVENÍ, PROGRAMOVÁNÍ NEBO REPRODUKOVÁNÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PROGRAMU NEBO DAT ULOŽENÝCH NEBO POUŽITÝCH V PRODUKTU APPLE A NEZACHOVÁNÍ DŮVĚRNOSTI DAT ULOŽENÝCH V PRODUKTU APPLE.

VÝŠE UVEDENÉ OMEZENÍ SE NETÝKÁ NÁROKŮ SOUVISEJÍCÍCH S ÚMRTÍM NEBO POŠKOZENÍM ZDRAVÍ ANI JAKÉKOLI ZÁKONNÉ ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA ÚMYSLNÉ ČINY A Z HRUBÉ NEDBALOSTI PLYNOUCÍ ČINY A/NEBO OPOMENUTÍ. SPOLEČNOST APPLE VYLUCUJE VŠECHNA PŘÍPADNÁ PROHLÁŠENÍ, ŽE BUDE SCHOPNA V RÁMCI TĚTO ZÁRUKY OPRAVIT JAKÝKOLI PRODUKT APPLE NEBO VYMĚNIT PRODUKT APPLE BEZ RIZIKA POŠKOZENÍ NEBO ZTRÁTY INFORMACÍ ULOŽENÝCH V PRODUKTU APPLE. NĚKTERÉ STÁTY (ZEMĚ A OBLASTI) NEPOVOLUJÍ VYLouČENÍ NEBO OMEZENÍ NÁHODNÝCH ČI NÁSLEDNÝCH ŠKOD, A PROTO JE MOŽNÉ, ŽE SE VÁS VÝŠE UVEDENÉ OMEZENÍ NEBO VYLouČENÍ NETÝKÁ.

OCHRANA OSOBNÍCH ÚDAJŮ. Společnost Apple bude uchovávat a používat zákaznické údaje v souladu se Zásadami ochrany osobních údajů zákazníků Apple, které jsou k dispozici na www.apple.com/legal/warranty/privacy.

OBECEŇ. Žádný prodejce, zástupce nebo zaměstnanec společnosti Apple není oprávněn provádět žádné změny, rozšíření ani doplnění této záruky. Bude-li některá podmínka shledána nezákonnou nebo nevymahatelnou, nebude zákonnost a vymahatelnost zbývajících podmínek ovlivněna ani narušena. Tato záruka se řídí a bude se vykládat podle zákonů země, v níž došlo k nákupu Produktu Apple. Na konci tohoto dokumentu je uvedena společnost Apple podle země či regionu, v němž došlo k nákupu Produktu Apple. Ručitelem podle této záruky je společnost Apple nebo její právní nástupce.

INFORMACE NA INTERNETU. Na Internetu najdete další informace o následujících tématech:

Mezinárodní informace o podpoře a servisu	www.apple.com/support/country
Autorizovaní poskytovatelé servisu společnosti Apple (AASP)	http://support.apple.com/kb/HT1434
Apple Retail	http://www.apple.com/retail/storelist/
Čísla technické podpory Apple	http://support.apple.com/kb/HE57
Bezplatná podpora Apple	http://www.apple.com/support/country/index.html?dest=complimentary

GARANT ZÁRUKY PRO REGION NEBO ZEMI NÁKUPU

Oblast/země nákupu	Apple	Adresa
Severní a Jižní Amerika		
Brazílie	Apple Computer Brasil Ltda	Av. Cidade Jardim 400, 2 Andar, São Paulo, SP Brasil 01454-901

Oblast/země nákupu	Apple	Adresa
Kanada	Apple Canada Inc.	7495 Birchmount Rd.; Markham, Ontario, Canada; L3R 5G2 Canada
Mexiko	Apple Operations Mexico, S.A. de C.V.	Prolongación Paseo de la Reforma #600, Suite 132, Colonia Peña Blanca, Santa Fé, Delegación Álvaro Obregón, México D. F., CP 01210, Mexico
Spojené státy americké a ostatní americké země	Apple Inc.	1 Infinite Loop; Cupertino, CA 95014, U.S.A.
Evropa, Střední východ a Afrika		
Všechny země	Apple Sales International	Hollyhill Industrial Estate Hollyhill, Cork, Republic of Ireland
Asie a Tichomoří		
Austrálie; Nový Zéland; Fidži; Papua-Nová Guinea; Vanuatu	Apple Pty. Limited.	PO Box A2629, Sydney South, NSW 1235, Australia
Hongkong	Apple Asia Limited	2401 Tower One, Times Square, Causeway Bay; Hong Kong
Indie	Apple India Private Ltd.	19th Floor, Concorde Tower C, UB City No 24, Vittal Mallya Road, Bangalore 560-001, India
Japonsko	Apple Japan Inc.	3-20-2 Nishishinjuku, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo, Japan
Korea	Apple Korea Ltd.	3201, ASEM Tower; 159, Samsung-dong, Gangnam-Gu; Seoul 135-798, Republic of Korea

Oblast/země nákupu	Apple	Adresa
Afgánistán, Bangladéš, Bhútán, Brunej, Kambodža, Guam, Indonésie, Laos, Singapur, Malajsie, Nepál, Pákistán, Filipíny, Sri Lanka, Vietnam	Apple South Asia Pte. Ltd.	7 Ang Mo Kio Street 64 Singapore 569086
Čínská lidová republika	Apple Computer Trading (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.	Room 1815, No. 1 Jilong Road, Waigaoqiao Free Trade Zone, Shanghai 200131 China
Thajsko	Apple South Asia (Thailand) Limited	25th Floor, Suite B2, Siam Tower, 989 Rama 1 Road, Pataumwan, Bangkok, 10330
Tchaj-wan	Apple Asia LLC	16A, No. 333 Tun Hwa S. Road. Sec. 2, Taipei, Taiwan 106
Ostatní země a Tichomoří	Apple Inc.	1 Infinite Loop; Cupertino, CA 95014, U.S.A.

Mac Warranty v2 070511

Regulatory Certification for Model Number A1378

Country	Certification Number
Australia	DoC N122
Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Cyprus, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, United Kingdom	CE 
Canada	IC: 579C-A1378
France	CE  Usage en intérieur uniquement. Consultez l'ARCEP pour connaître les restrictions d'utilisation des canaux 1 à 13. www.arcep.fr
New Zealand	DoC Z844
United States (including Puerto Rico)	FCC ID: BCGA1378

A copy of the European Declaration of Conformity is available at: <http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance>

© 2011 Apple Inc. Všechna práva vyhrazena.

Apple, logo Apple, Apple TV a Mac jsou ochranné známky společnosti Apple Inc., registrované v USA a dalších zemích. ENERGY STAR® je ochranná známka registrovaná v USA. Také další zde zmiňované názvy společností a produktů mohou být ochrannými známkami příslušných společností.

CZ034-6181-A

Printed in XXXX